

Benchmark Factsheet

Term SONIA Reference Rate (TSRR)

This document must be read in conjunction with the respective Product Summary

What is Term SONIA?

- TSRR is a Sterling forward-looking interest rate (similar to LIBOR) that is published every London business day for tenors of 1, 3, 6, and 12 months.
- TSRR reflects the markets expected average SONIA rate over a given period.
- Whilst SONIA is based on overnight cash deposit transitions, TSRR is derived from executable quotes for SONIA-based interest rate swaps
- Note the Sterling Risk Free Rate Working Group (RFRWG) had recommended that use of TSRR is limited. Further detail can be found in "Use Cases of Benchmark Rates: Compounded in Arrears, Term Rate and Further Alternatives" released by the Task Force in January 2020" -<u>https://www.bankofengland.co.uk/-/media/boe/files/markets/benchmarks/rfr/Use cases of Benchmark Rates: Compounded in Arrears, Term Rate, and Further Alternatives (bankofengland.co.uk)
 </u>

Differences between Term SONIA and LIBOR

- 1. TSRR is described as a risk-free, or near risk-free rate as unlike LIBOR it does not contain a premium for term or bank credit risk.
- 2. Unlike LIBOR, there is no TSRR for overnight, 1 week or 2-month tenors
- 3. Whilst LIBOR was derived from expert panel submitters, TSRR is derived from executable quotes for SONIA interest rate swaps.
- 4. The availability of TSRR is limited in accordance with the RFRWG's recommendations.

Administrators

There currently are two administrators of TSRR ICE Benchmark Administration (IBA) and Refinitiv. Lloyds Banking Group preference is the IBA published rates.

How is ICE Term SONIA calculated?

Each published ICE Term SONIA Reference Rate (each an "ICE TSRR Rate") is calculated using eligible prices and volumes for specified SONIA-linked interest rate derivative products, provided by trading venues in accordance with a "Waterfall" Methodology.

Term SONIA Limitations

Term SONIA is derived from executable quotes for SONIA-based interest rate swaps. Its robustness therefore depends on the liquidity in such swap markets, so it is in the interest of all potential users of Term SONIA for those markets to remain primarily based on overnight SONIA. If the volume of swaps data available is not consistently as large as in overnight funding markets, then Term SONIA cannot be as robust as overnight SONIA.

ICE Benchmark Administration (IBA) TSRR key attributes

Tenors Published	1,3, 6 & 12 month forward looking term rates
First Publication Date	8th July 2020
Where can it be found	https://www.theice.com/iba/risk-free-rates#sonia
History since	26th June-2020 (via website)
Publication Frequency	Daily at 11.55am
Methodology Available	https://www.theice.com/publicdocs/data/TSRR _Calculation_Methodology.pdf
Methodology Waterfall	Yes
Level 1	Based upon SONIA OIS Order Book data (committed quotes) from 3 Interdealer Brokers MTFs (TPICAP's iSwap, BGC Partners' BGC Trader and Tradition's TradX (120 minute window, 9-11am London time))
Level 2	Based upon Tradeweb (Dealer to Client) OIS quotes
Level 3	Based upon Tradeweb (Dealer to Client) OIS quotes Level 3 A step function model is used to determine, from the published overnight SONIA rates and SONIA-linked futures' settlement prices, the implied average daily SONIA rates. The implied average daily SONIA rates are then compounded over the relevant tenor period SONIA

Further Information

- <u>https://www.bankofengland.co.uk/-/media/boe/files/markets/benchmarks/rfr/rfrwg-term-</u> sonia-reference-rate-summary.pdf
- <u>https://www.bankofengland.co.uk/markets/sonia-benchmark/administration-of-sonia</u>
- <u>https://www.bankofengland.co.uk/markets/sonia-benchmark</u>
- <u>https://www.bankofengland.co.uk/-/media/boe/files/markets/benchmarks/discussion-paperconventions-for-referencing-sonia-in-new-contracts.pdf</u>
- <u>https://www.theice.com/publicdocs/data/TSRR Calculation_Methodology.pdf</u>

Disclaimer: This document has been prepared by Lloyds Bank for information purposes only. This document describes the product and summarises the risks and benefits associated with entering into a transaction of this nature or making an investment of this nature. Whilst Lloyds Bank has exercised reasonable care in preparing this document and any views or information expressed or presented are based on sources it believes to be accurate and reliable, no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the accuracy, reliability or completeness of the information contained herein. If you receive information from us which is inconsistent with other information which you have received from us, you should refer this to your Lloyds Bank Sales representative for clarification. Lloyds Bank acts solely in a principal capacity. Not all products or transactions will fulfil your requirements. You should be aware that any product or transaction which you enter into with us is, in the absence of any written agreement to the contrary, on the basis that you are able to make your own independent assessment and decision as to your requirements and whether that product or transaction fulfils those requirements. Your decision will be based on your own knowledge and experience and any professional advice which you may have sought in relation to the financial, legal, regulatory, tax or accounting aspects of the proposed product or transaction. Lloyds Banking Group plc and its subsidiaries may participate in benchmarks in any one or more of the following capacities; as administrator, submitter or user. Benchmarks may be referenced by Lloyds Banking Group plc for internal purposes or used to reference products, services or transactions which we provide or carry out

with you. No assurance is provided that a referenced interest rate benchmark will continue to exist throughout the term of any proposed transaction, or that changes will not occur with respect to the administration of such interest rate benchmark. More information about Lloyds Banking Group plc's participation in benchmarks is set out in the Benchmark Transparency Statement which is available on our website.

Lloyds Bank is a trading name of Lloyds Bank plc, Bank of Scotland plc and Lloyds Bank Corporate Markets plc. Lloyds Bank plc. Registered Office: 25 Gresham Street, London EC2V 7HN. Registered in England and Wales no. 2065. Bank of Scotland plc. Registered Office: The Mound, Edinburgh EH1 1YZ. Registered in Scotland no. SC327000. Lloyds Bank Corporate Markets plc. Registered office 25 Gresham Street, London EC2V 7HN. Registered in England and Wales no. 10399850. Authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority under registration number 119278, 169628 and 763256 respectively. Eligible deposits with us are protected by the Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS). We are covered by the Financial Ombudsman Service (FOS). Please note that due to FSCS and FOS eligibility criteria not all Business customers will be covered. *Issue date: Lloyds Banking Group 30/07/2021*

Sources:

Term SONIA reference rate publication summary (bankofengland.co.uk) What is compounded SONIA and term SONIA slides (bankofengland.co.uk)